FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/22/2018 3:59 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95498-4

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

V.

ENCARNACION SALAS IV,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

ANSWER TO STATE'S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW AND CROSS-PETITION

RICHARD W. LECHICH Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT 1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701 Seattle, Washington 98101 (206) 587-2711

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION 1
B. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES
C. ADDITIONAL ISSUES FOR REVIEW 2
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
E. ARGUMENT ON WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 8
1. Under precedent, Mr. Salas's statements to hospital staff were privileged. Consistent with this precedent, the Court of Appeals held that counsel was ineffective for failing to move to exclude the statements as privileged. Review should be denied
2. In holding that the prosecutor committed misconduct during closing using a slideshow, the Court of Appeals correctly applied this Court's precedent. Review should be denied 14
F. IF REVIEW IS GRANTED, THE COURT SHOULD ALSO REVIEW THREE ADDITIONAL ISSUES
G. CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# **United States Supreme Court**

<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966)		
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)		
Washington Supreme Court		
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</u> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)		
<u>Loudon v. Mhyre</u> , 110 Wn.2d 675, 756 P.2d 138 (1988)		
State v. Case, 49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956)		
<u>State v. Gefeller</u> , 76 Wn.2d 499, 458 P.2d 17 (1969)		
<u>State v. Kyllo</u> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)		
State v. Lindsay, 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014)		
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 105 Wash. 475, 178 P. 459 (1919)		
<u>State v. Post</u> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992)		
State v. Walker, 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015) 14, 16, 17		
Washington Court of Appeals		
State v. Berg, 147 Wn. App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008)		
State v. Brown, 159 Wn. App. 366, 245 P.3d 776 (2011)		
State v. Gibson, 3 Wn. App. 596, 476 P.2d 727 (1970)		
State v. Godsey. 131 Wn. App. 278, 127 P.2d 11 (2006) 10, 11, 13		
State v. Salas, 1 Wn. App. 2d. 931, 408 P.3d 383 (2018) passim		

# Other Cases

<u>People v. Howard</u> , 232 Ill. App. 3d 386, 597 N.E.2d 703 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)	
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	
Statutes	
RCW 10.58.0109	
RCW 5.60.060(4)9	
RCW 5.62.0209	
Rules	
RAP 13.4(b)	
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	
Other Authorities	
Kyle C. Reeves, <u>PowerPoint in Court: The Devil's Own Device, or A</u> Potent Prosecution Tool?, 48-DEC Prosecutor 26 (2014)
